Virchows Arch (2003) 442:591–596
DOI 10.1007/s00428-003-0795-1
O R I G I N A L A R T I C L E
K. C. Lo · J. F. Geddes · R. S. Daniels · J. S. Oxford
Lack of detection of influenza genes in archived formalin-fixed,
paraffin wax-embedded brain samples
of encephalitis lethargica patients from 1916 to 1920.
Received: 29 October 2002 / Accepted: 3 February 2003 / Published online: 15 April 2003

55�C. For b–actin, fragments of 373 bp were detected in
Table 2 Oligonucleotide primers used in RT-PCR gene amplification
Gene Primer Directiona Gene position
(nucleotide
number)
Sequence (5’!3’)b Product size
(bp)c
Human b-actin BAF 1 F 1284–1307 GAAGAGCTACGAGCTGCCTGACGG
BAR 1 R 1840–1863 ATACTCCTGCTTGCTGATCCACAT 373d
BAF 2 F 1338–1361 CTGCCCTGAGGCACTCTTCCAGCC
BAR 2 R 1795–1818 GGCCAGGATGGAGCCGCCGATCCA 274d
Influenza M (segment 7) M/32/1 F 32–54 CTTCTAACCGAGGTCGAAACGTA
M/273/2 R 250–273 GCATTTTGGACAAAGCGTCTACGC 242
M/74/1 F 74–96 TCAGGCCCCCTCAAAGCCGAGAT
M/190/2 R 166–190 CAGAGGTGACAGGATTGGTCTTGTC 117
Influenza NP (segment 5) NP/44/1 F 44–68 TCATGGCGTCyCAAGGCACCAAACG
NP/326/2 R 301–326 CCTCCAGTyTTCTTxGGrTCyTTCCC 283
NP/87/1 F 87–110 ACTGrTGGrGAACGCCAGAATGC
NP/245/2 R 223–245 ACCATTCTCTCTATTGTkAxGCT 159
Influenza NS (segment 8) NS/540/1 F 540–562 GAGGATGTCAAAAATGCAATTGG
NS/859/2 R 835–859 TAAGCTGAAAxGArAAAGTyCTTAT 320
NS/566/1 F 566–590 CCTCATCrrAGGACTTGAATGGAAT
NS/731/2 R 707–731 CATCTkATyTCTTCrAACTTyTGAC 166
a Primers were designed to amplify forward (F) to yield positive-sense ssDNA which was back-copied (negative sense) with the reverse
(R) primer to yield double-stranded DNA
b Degeneracy code: y, C/T; k,T/G; r, G/A; w, A/T; x, G/A/T/C
c For each gene, two sets of primers were used such that nested PCRs could be performed, the sizes of products using "outer" and "inner"